APPLICATION ACCEPTED: July 25, 2012
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: October 17, 2012

TIME: 9:00 a.m.
County of Fairfax, Virginia
October 10, 2012
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION NO. SP 2012-MA-045
MASON DISTRICT |
APPLICANT: Johnny T. Le
OWNERS: Vinh Le
- ‘Hien Nguyen
Johnny T. Le
STREET ADDRESS: 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale 22003
SUBDIVISION: | Sleepy Hollow Woods
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 060-4 ((16)) (L) 0001A
LOT SIZE: 10,910 square feet
ZONING DISTRICT: R-3, HC

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 8-914, 8-923

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.: To permit reduction to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building
location to permit addition to remain 5.7 ft.
from side lot line and deck to remain 7.5 ft.
from side lot line and to permit existing fence
greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front

yard. -
O:\lgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-MA-045- Le\SP 2012-MA-045 Le staff report.doc Laura Gumkowski
Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 ;
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 s
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 PLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ % ZONING




A copy of the Board of Zoning Appeals Resolution setting forth this decision will be
mailed within five (5) days after the decision is final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room,
Ground Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway,
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance
notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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SP 2012-MA-045 Page 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATIONS

The applicant is seeking approval of three special permit requests. The first request is

to permit a reduction of certain yard requirements based on an error in building location
to permit an addition, a one story vinyl garage to remain 5.7 feet from the eastern side

lot line.

Special Permit Request #1

Min. Yard SIS Propossd Percent of
* -
Structure Yard Req. Location | Reduction | Reduction
Special Garage Eastern
Permit Addition Side 12.0 feet 5.7 feet 6.3 feet 525 %

* Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-307

The second special permit request is to permit an existing deck up to 6.3 feet in height
to remain 7.5 feet from the western side lot line.

Special Permit Request #2

Min. Yard Struciure Proposed Percent of
Structure | Yard Req.” Location Reduction. | Reduction
Special Deck | Side | 12.0 feet 7.5 feet 4.5 feet 37.5%
Permit _

* Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-307

The third special permit request is to permit an existing fence and existing pillars
greater than 4.0 feet in height to remain in the front yard. A 5.5 foot fence is located
along the western property line in the front yard facing Columbia Pike. Additionally five
brick pillars in the front yard, of varying height between 4.4 feet and 5.3 feet, have been
determined by the Zoning Administration Division to be considered a fence. The Zoning
Ordinance currently permits fences 4.0 feet in height by-right; however, through a
special permit, an applicant can request a fence in the front yard up to 6.0 feet in
height. The Zoning Ordinance permits fences up to 7.0 feet in height in the side and
rear yards.

Special Permit Request #3

Height Maximum

Permitted Height Modification
Structure Tards By right Requested Requested
Special Fences Front 4.0 feet 5.5 feet 1.5 feet
Permit .

O:Nlgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-MA-045- Le (Error and fence)\SP 2012-MA-045 Le staff report.doc



SP 2012-MA-045 Page 2

EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION

The 10,910 square foot lot is currently zoned R-3 and developed with a split-level single
family detached dwelling constructed in 1966. A 577.7 square foot one story addition,
an attached vinyl garage, exists on the eastern side of the home. According to Fairfax
County aerial photography, the addition was constructed between 2002 and 2003 (See
Appendix 4). A concrete walkway exists between the addition and the side property line.
Another one story addition exists to the north of the home. A wooden deck also exists
in the rear yard of the property. A fish pond and waterfall exist in the rear yard of the
house. An open front porch is located along the entire front facade of the home. A
concrete walkway leads from the open front porch to the driveway to the concrete
driveway which accesses Columbia Pike. A 5.5 foot wooden fence exists along the
entirety of the western side lot line. A 6.0 foot wooden fence exists along the rear
property line. Additionally another fence, with brick pillars and iron fencing exists on
about half of the eastern side property line. The front yard contains a set of five brick
pillars measuring from 4.4 feet to 5.3 feet in height. The yard is well manicured and
contains mature trees, shrubs and ornamental grasses. The brick pavers that existed in
the rear yard have been removed as evidenced in photographs of the rear property
dated June 29, 2012.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA

Zoning Use
North R-3 Single-Family Dwellings
East R-3 Single-Family Dwellings
South R-2 Presbyterian Church
West R-3 Vacant Lot

BACKGROUND

Department of Tax Administration records indicate that the two story vinyl and brick
single-family detached dwelling was constructed in 1966 and remodeled in 2002.

On December 16, 2010 a Corrective Work Order was issued to the Yufeng Zhao, a
Registered Agent at Innovative Holdings, LLC. Code Compliance staff found that an
unpermitted garage addition existed on the east of the primary dwelling, as well as an
unpermitted partially enclosed portion of the rear deck and an unpermitted finished
basement. (See Appendix 5)

O:\lgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-MA-045- Le (Error and fence)\SP 2012-MA-045 Le staff report.doc




SP 2012-MA-045 Page 3

On February 3, 2011 a Notice of Violation was issued to Yufeng Zhao, and directed him
to apply for and obtain the required permits and required inspections for the garage
enclosure and the deck enclosure or to demolish the structures. (See Appendix 6)

A deck over 4 feet in height is permitted to by as close as 13.0 feet from the rear lot
line. The deck is 12.2 feet from the rear lot line, which is less than 10% of the permitted
extension; therefore under Section 2-412 in the Zoning Ordinance the deck needs the
Zoning Administrator’s approval to remain that close to the lot line. After the
determination of the Board of Zoning Appeals the applicant needs to seek an
administrative reduction for the deck extension into the rear lot line. A development
condition is included in Appendix 1 that addresses this concern.

The current applicant, Johnny T. Le, and his parents Vinh Le and Hien Nguyen,
purchased the property on March 21, 2011.

Records indicate there were no other applications for properties in the vicinity of the
application site heard by the BZA.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (See Appendix 7)

e Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

e Sect. 8-903 Group 9 Standards

e Sect. 8:914 Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard
Requirements Based on an Error in Building Location

e  Sect. 8-923 Provisions for Increase in Fence and/or Wall Height in Any Front Yard

This special permit is subject to Sects. 8-006, 8-903 and 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance as referenced above, a copy of which is included in Appendix 7. Subject to
development conditions, the special permit must meet these standards.

CONCLUSION

If it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, staff suggests the BZA condition its
approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1 of this report,
Proposed Development Conditions.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any

easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

O:Nlgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-MA-045- Le (Error and fence)\SP 2012-MA-045 Le staff report.doc



SP 2012-MA-045 | Page 4

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant’s Affidavit

Applicant’s Statement of Justification

Aerial Photography from 2002 and 2003
Corrective Work Order dated December 16, 2010
Notice of Violation dated February 3, 2011
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

NoahoN=
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SP 2012-MA-045 : Appendix 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2012-MA-045

October 10, 2012

1. This special permit is approved for the one story garage addition located 5.7 feet
from the side lot line, location of fences in the front yard, and pillars at the
maximum heights as shown on the special permit plat, prepared by Alexandria
Surveys, LLC dated January 2, 2012 as sealed through June 11, 2012 as
submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the addition
within 6 months of approval of this special permit.

3. The applicant shall obtain approval from the Zoning Administrator for a reduction
of minimum yard requirements for a deck in the rear yard or the deck shall be
removed or brought into conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the

applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

O:Nlgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-MA-045- Le (Error and fence)\SP 2012-MA-045 Le staff report.doc



Appendix 2

SP 201L-MA-045

Application No.(s): _
: (county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: sk, A0/ |
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
1, Johnny T. Le , do hereby state that I am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(checkone) ~ [v]  applicant 2287

[] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
-application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS , RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and ~ (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Johnny T. Le 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, VA 22003 Applicant, Title Owner
Vinh Le 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, VA 22003 Title Owner
Hien Nguyen 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, VA 22003 Title Owner
(check if applicable) [ 1 There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued

on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* |n the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.

** | ist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

\){ORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



SP z0v2- MA-0Q45

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: _ s 3201 (12257

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE, 1,jude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
N/A

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below:

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
N/A

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

#x% Al] listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. Ir the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



SY 2001-MA-045

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: _A & A 20 1) 112257

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
N/A ]

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

N/A

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

### Al listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



SP 20\2-MA-04S

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Application No.(s):

Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE:\JM&Q\ O IILLS'(

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)
NONE

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



SP W11 -MA-045

Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE:__ 00 3 AD ) 2157
(enter date affidavit is notar1zed)
3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the

Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
NONE

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,

' and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this aft:l‘davit< and ,provnde any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial re[z\\\pb'l'lém’[i é’ the type described

in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this ﬁp.ghgaﬁf) ) q ”/,/
E 5 ONWE"UH N ::
. ; . = o NA =
WITNESS the following signature: L .: gm&%ﬁ? E
£ 1) S

(check one) [v] Applicant 7z

Johnny T. Le “tttsppap
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

S5 ‘
Subséribed and sworn to bef thls? i day \K 20 \ \ , in th\e-St/ /Comm.
of \'I OG0 ( County)Clty of \:O\)u\
: \ \ » \OV (f\
WA '\xuo\ \ F\X\(\vur\

Notary Public

My commission expires: \Z\?D\\ZC L \
A 02eBS

ORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Appendix 3

;’?ﬁﬁf i?‘”‘e‘;
"ﬂ'm’;,‘] &L-E:;“/;m
Special Permit Statement of Justification ant @fﬁﬁ;?zgﬁ
A. Type of operation(s): Garage, deck, and fence N 20/2 g
20l 4o
g sy
B. Hours of operation: Throughout the day gy, "
iy,

C. Estimated number of patrons/clients/patients/pupils/etc.: N/A
D. Proposed number of employees/attendants/teachers/etc.: N/A

E. Estimate of traffic impact of the proposed use, including the maximum expected trip generation and
the distribution of such trips by mode and time of day: None beyond current, typical impact

F. Vicinity or general area to be served by the use: Residential property

G. Description of building facade and architecture of proposed new building or additions: Single family
home with modern exterior that is in harmony with that of the rest of the Sleepy Hollow community

H. Alisting, if known, of all hazardous or toxic substances: No hazardous or toxic substances

I. A statement of how the proposed use conforms to the provisions of all applicable ordinances,
regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions, or, if any waiver, exception or variance is
sought by the applicant from such ordinances, regulations, standards and conditions, such shall be
noted with the justification for any such modifications:

The Subject Property contains approximately 10,910 square feet and is located on a service road
off of Columbia Pike and its intersection with Moss Drive. The Subject Property is developed as a single
family home with an attached garage. On April 5, 2011, a notice of violation was issued by Peggy
Delean, Property Maintenance/Zoning Enforcement Inspector, to the Applicant regarding the Subject
Property. An inspection of the Subject Property on January 4, 2011 revealed the presence of an addition
(garage) approximately five (5) feet or less from the side lot line and a second addition (deck)
approximately seven (7) feet or less from the side lot line.. The Subject Property is zoned to the R-3
District and is required to have a minimum side yard of twelve (12) feet. Because the accessory
structures are less than twelve (12) feet from the side lot line, they are in violation of Paragraph 1 of
Section 2-307 of the Ordinance.

This application requests a special permit to allow the existing attached garage and deck to
remain in their present locations. The Applicant purchased the Subject Property on March 21, 2011.
Subsequent to the purchase of the house, the Applicant discovered the error in location of the garage
and deck.

Special Permit Staternent of justification (Garage)

In accordance with Sections 8-006, and §-914, Paragraph 2 of the Ordinance, please accept the
following information with respect to the error in building location on the Subject Property:



The attached garage is required to be twelve (12) feet from the side yard lot line. In this
instance, the foundation of the garage was constructed 5.7 feet from the side yard lot line.
Based on these measurements, the error exceeds 10% of the measurement involved.

The noncompliance was made through no fault of the current property owner. The error in
building location occurred under a previous owner.

The reduction of the required side yard setback will not impair the purpose and intent of the
Ordinance.

Allowing the garage to remain in its current location will not be detrimental to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity. Moreover, the attached garage on
the Subject Property is not immediately adjacent to a single family dwelling, nor would it
impede the use and enjoyment of the adjacent property by its owner. A letter signed by the
neighbor/owner of the adjacent property which supports this claim is also enclosed.

The attached garage will not create an unsafe condition with respect to the surrounding
properties or the public street.

To enforce compliance with the Ordinance’s minimum yard requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship for the property owner. Removing the structure would be a
substantial expense for the Applicant. The Applicant is attempting to comply with all County
requirements by applying for a Special Permit.

The reduction in minimum yard requirement will not result in an increase in density or floor
area ratio from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

Special Permit Statement of Justification (Deck)

In accordance with Sections 8-006, and 8-914, Paragraph 2 of the Ordinance, please accept the
following information with respect to the error in building location on the Subject Property:

The deck is required to be twelve (12) feet from the side lot line. In this instance, the
foundation of the deck was constructed 7.5 feet from the side yard lot line and 12.2 feet
from the rear lot line. Based on these measurements, the exceeds 10% of the measurement
involved.

The noncompliance was made through no fault of the current property owner. The error in
building location and failure to obtain the necessary permits occurred under a previous
owner.

Allowing the deck tc remain will not impair the purpose and intent of the Ordinance.



e Allowing the deck to remain will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity.

¢ Allowing the deck to remain will not create an unsafe condition with respect to the
surrounding properties or the public street.

e To enforce compliance with the Ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship for the
property owner. Removing the structure would be a substantial expense for the Applicant.
The Applicant is attempting to comply with all County requirements by applying for a Special
Permit.

e Allowing the deck to remain will not result in an increase in density of floor area ratio from
that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

Special Permit Statement of Justification (Fence)

In accordance with Sections 8-923 of the Ordinance, please accept the following information
with respect to fence height in the front yard of the Subject Property:

e The fence in question exceeds six (6) feet and measures 6.6 feet at its highest point.

e The fence meets the sight distance requirements contained in Section 2-505 of the
Ordinance.

e The proposed fence height increase is warranted based upon, but not limited to, the
topography of the lot. The fence gradually decreases in height from the back of the
property towards the front of the property. The slope of the front yard increases at a higher
rate than the back of the property. This difference in slope causes the fence height to
increase to its highest point in the front yard in order for the fence to maintain its rate of
decreasing gradation.

e The proposed fence height increase will be in character with the existing on-site
development and will be harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in
terms of location, height, bulk, scale and any historic designations.

e The proposed fence height increase shall not adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of
other properties in the immediate vicinity.

In sum, a special permit is requested so that the attached accessory structure is allowed to
remain 5.7 feet from the side yard lot line, "rhe deck be allowed to remain 7.5 feet from the side lot line
and 12.2 feet from the rear lot line, and the fence be allowed to remain at its current height of 6.6 feet.
The granting of the special permit will not detrimentally affect adjacent properties and requiring the



removal and reconstruction of the attached garage, deck, and fence will be a substantial hardship on the

Applicant.

Should you have any questions regarding this application, or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me. | would appreciate the acceptance of this application and the
scheduling of a public hearing before the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals at your earliest
convenience. As always, | appreciate your cooperation and assistance.

Sincerely,

=

Johnny Le
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UﬂAppendlx5
County of Falrfax V1rg1n1a

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: ,I December 16, 2010
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

' LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: ~ Yufeng Zhao, Registered Agent
~ Innovative Holdings, LLC .

ADDRESS: 114080 Sullyfield Circle, Suite F
' Chantilly, VA 20151

LOICATION OF YIOLATION: - 6902 Columbia Pike
' Annandale, VA 22003-3434

TAX MAP REF: 604 ((16) ) 1A
CASE #: 201001179  SR#: 63619

In accordance with Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) - 2006
‘Edition effective May 1, 2008, an inspection on November 2, 2010 revealed a violation or
violations as listed below at the referenced location. The cited violation(s) must be corrected
within 20 calendar days from receipt of this notice unless otherwise indicated.

Explanation: On November 2, 2010 County staff inspected the premises and discovered that
- a garage addition has been built on the north side of the above referenced dwelling, the
basement has been finished and the rear deck has been partially enclosed without the issuance
- of the required permit or permits and without required mspec‘aons

Order: Pursuant to Section 108.1 When applications are required, and Section 113.3 Minimum
Inspections, of the USBC, 2006 edition, you are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required
permit or permits and required inspections for building a garage add1t10n finishing the basement and
partially enclosing the rear deck at the above address.

Corrective Action Requlred
1. Apply for and obtain all necessary County permits for the work described above within
20 calendar days from the date you receive this Order, or obtain a County permlt to
demolish the work described above mthm the same timeframe.

Department of Public Works and Enwronmental Services

Land Development Services, County Building Ofﬁcxal

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444

Fairfax, VA 22035

Phome: 703-324-1780, 703- 324—1980 TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-1847
www.fairfaxcounty. gov/dpwes/Ids

{



2. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for the work described above
within 20 calendar days from the date you are issued the required pern:ut or permits for -
construction or demolition.

3. Contact me at (703) 324-1190 within the timeframe established to conﬁm the
violation(s) have been abated.

4. Call (703) 222-0455 to schedule all building mspecmons related to this matter Please
reference CASE #: 20 1001179.

You are directed to notify Robert Burk by return correspondence to 12055 Government Center -
Parkway, Suite 1016, Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703) 324-1190 within three (3)
working days from the date you receive this Order, of your election to accept or reject the
terms of this Order. Failure to do so shall result in the immediate issuance of a Notice of
Violation and the initiation of legal action to bring the above referenced property into
comphance with the USBC.

Be advised that any Zoning Ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation
must also be corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a Building Permit.. If
removal of unpermitted features (including appliances, cabinets and plumbing fixtures) is
required, a separate demolition permit will be required for this work. If you have received a
Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the inspector from the Department of Code
Compliance at (703) 324-1300 who issued the Notice before coming to the Herrity.
Building to obtain your permit. When coming to obtain your permit, bring this notice
Wlﬂl you.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, orto |
schedule a site visit, please contact me directly at (703) 324-1190 or the main office at (703)
324-1300.

Notice Issued By: Robert Burk
Technical Assistant to the Bmldmg Ofﬁcml
Depa.rtment of Code Compliance

Signature: - ", %’j /7 //%‘

CC: CaseFile .
Ray Pylant, Building Official
Debra McMahon, Permit Apphcatxon Center
Paul Lynch, Director, Inspections Division
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

'NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code
' DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 3, 2011
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Yufeng Zhao, Registered Agent
' Innovative Holdings, LLC

ADDRESS: .' 14080 Sullyfield Circle, Suite F
~ Chantilly, VA 20151
TAX MAP REF: 60-4 ((16)) (L) 1A

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6902 Columbia Pike
; Annandale, VA 22003-3434

CASE #: 201001179 SR#: 63619

You were issued a Corrective Work Order on December 16, 2010 (copy enclosed) for violations
of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) 2006 Edition, effective May 1, 2008.
Staff confirmed on February 2, 2011 that the violations itemized below remain.

Expianation: On November 2, 2010 and January 4, 2011 County staff inspected the above

referenced premises and discovered that a garage addition has been built on the north side of the

above referenced residential dwelling and the rear deck has been partially enclosed without the
‘issuance of a Building Permit, inspections and approvals.

Order: Pursuant to Section 108.1 When applications are required, and Section 113.3 Minimum
Inspections, of the USBC, 2006 edition, you are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required
permits and required inspections for the garage enclosure and the deck enclosure or demolition of same at
the above referenced address. =" '

Corrective Action Required:

1. Apply for and obtain all necessary County Permits for the work described above within
20 calendar days from the date you receive this Notice, or obtain a County permit to
demolish the work described above within the same timeframe.

2. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for the Work described above w1thm
20 calendar days from the date you received this notlce

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, County Building Official
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444
"~ Fairfax, VA 22035 -
Phone: 703-324- 1780 703-324-1980 TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-1847
. WWW. falrfaxcounty gav/dpwes/lds



3. Contact me at (703) 324-1190 within the timeframe established to confirm the.
- violation(s) has/have been abated.
4. Call (703) 222-0455 to schedule all inspections related to this matter. Please reference
CASE #: 201001179.

You have the right to appeal this decision within 30 days to the Fairfax County Board of -
Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals Appeal application forms may be obtained by
contacting:

“Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
“Attention: Secretary to the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code
. - Appeals
Office of Building Code Services
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Va. 22035-5504 ,
Telephone: (703) 324-1780

- Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute
acceptance of the code official's decision. Failure to correct these defects within the time limits
specified shall result in enforcement action being taken under the apphcable State and County
Codes.

Be advised that any Zoning Ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation
‘must also be corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a Building Permit. If -
removal of unpermitted features (including appliances, cabinets and plumbing fixtures) is
required, a separate demolition permit will be required for this work. If you have received a
Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the Zoning inspector at (703) 324-1300 who issued the
Notice before coming to the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When coming to
obtain your permit, bring this notice with you. ;

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or schedule a
site visit, please contact me directly at (703) 324-1190 or the main office at (703) 324-1300.

Notice Tssued By: Robert Burk
Technical Assistant to the Buildi

- :IWN of Code Complia
s/ Tt NS,
& o 7 v

-/

CC: Case File
Ray Pylant, Building Official
 Debra McMahon, Permit Application Center
Paul Lynch, Director, Inspections Division
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1. The propdsed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
comprehensive plan.

2.  The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations.

3. - The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated
with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated
traffic in the neighborhood.

5.  In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance
with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the
zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7.  Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve
the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements shall be
in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8.  Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, under
the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict requirements
for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards For All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9 special
permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in
which located, except as may be qualified below.

2.  All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located. :

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing
uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or other
appropriate submission as determined by the Director.



8-914

Page 2

Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1. Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 72" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a professional
engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect licensed by the State
of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following information:

A.

Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat. -
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In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location
occurred.

. The BZA determines that:

A. The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

B. The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the
property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation of the
building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if such was
required, and

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance,
and
D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in

the immediate vicinity, and

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property
and public streets, and

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio
from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA shall
allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may, as
deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with
the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful
building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.



8-923

Page 5

Provisions for Increase in Fence and/or Wall Height in Any Front Yard

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow an increase in fence and/or wall
height in any front yard subject to all of the following:

1.

The maximum fence and/or wall height shall not exceed six (6) feet and such
fence and/or wall shall not be eligible for an increase in fence and/or wall
height pursuant to Par. 31 of Sect. 10-104.

The fence and/or wall shall meet the sight distance requirements contained in
Sect. 2-505.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed fence and/or wall height increase
is warranted based upon such factors to include, but not limited to, the
orientation and location of the principal structure on the lot, the orientation
and location of nearby off-site structures, topography of the lot, presence of
multiple front yards, and concerns related to safety and/or noise.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed fence and/or wall height increase
will be in character with the existing on-site development and will be
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of
location, height, bulk, scale and any historic designations.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed fence and/or wall height increase
shall not adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of other properties in the
immediate vicinity.

The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to satisfy these
criteria, including but not limited to imposition of landscaping or fence and/or
wall design requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented
on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 72" x 11" reduction
of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than
one inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. - Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.



Page 6

D. The location, dimension and height of any building or structure, to
include existing or proposed fences and/or walls.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a graphic
depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the distances
from all existing structures to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
l. If applicable, existing gross floor area and floor area ratio.

J.  Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

K.  The location, type and height of any existing and proposed landscaping
and screening.

L.  Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the Federal
Insurance Administration, United States Geological Survey, or Fairfax
County, the delineation of any Resource Protection Area and Resource
Management Area, and the approximate delineation of any
environmental quality corridor as defined in the adopted comprehensive
plan, and, if applicable, the distance of any existing and proposed
structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection Area and Resource
Management Area, or environmental quality corridor.

M. Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed fence and/or wall to include height,
building materials and any associated landscaping shall be provided.



